
MEETING: Statutory Licensing Regulatory Board
DATE: Wednesday, 29 June 2016
TIME: 2.30 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declaration of Interests  

To receive any declaration of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of items on this agenda.

2  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4)

To accept as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 24th 
February, 2016.

3  Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy  (Pages 5 - 72)

The Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation will submit a report 
detailing changes to the framework governing the licensing of gambling which 
was referred to this Board by the Cabinet at its meeting on the 18th May, 2016, 
and seeking approval to recommend the Council to adopt the new Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

To: Chair and Members of Statutory Licensing Regulatory Board:-

Councillors C. Wraith MBE (Chair), J. Carr, Cave, Dures, Frost, S. Green, 
Daniel Griffin, W. Johnson, Markham, Saunders, Sheard, Shepherd, Sixsmith MBE, 
Tattersall and Wilson

Andrew Frosdick, Director Legal and Governance
Sajeda Khalifa, Solicitor, Regulatory Services
Phillip Spurr, Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation
Kate Liddall, Senior Licensing Officer
Simon Frow, Head of Regulatory Services

Please contact William Ward on 01226 773451 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Tuesday, 21 June 2016

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Statutory Licensing Regulatory Board
DATE: Wednesday, 24 February 2016
TIME: 3.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors C. Wraith MBE (Chair), Frost, Johnson, 
Shepherd, Tattersall, Wilson and Worton 

3 Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from Members in 
respect of items on the agenda.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 28th October, 2015 were taken as read and 
singed by the Chair as a correct record.

5 Terms of Reference of General and Statutory Licensing Regulatory Boards - 
Update 

The Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation and Director of Legal and 
Governance submitted a joint report recommending the Council to approve 
amendments to the Terms of Reference of the General and Statutory Licensing 
Regulatory Boards following an Internal Audit Report into Taxi and Premises 
Licensing.

The review of the Terms of Reference had been initiated following an Internal Audit 
of the Licensing Service as part of a wider review of the Service following the 
corporate inspection of Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council and the publication 
of the Casey Report into Child Sexual Exploitation on 4th February, 2015.  

The Internal Audit had identified a control adequacy issue relating to the Terms of 
Reference as they did not include reference to the role of Members with regard to 
safeguarding and consequently, it was felt that Members may not be fully aware of 
their safeguarding responsibilities.  Internal Audit had recommended that a review of 
the Terms of Reference should be undertaken to ensure that these roles and 
responsibilities was explicit.

A review had, therefore, been undertaken within the context of the findings of the 
Internal Audit Review, the Casey Report and the Safeguarding Framework.  The 
opportunity had also been taken to amend the Terms of Reference of both the 
General and Statutory Licensing Regulatory Boards and to make minor drafting 
amendments to ensure they remained fit for purpose.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the Terms of Reference of the General and 
Statutory Licensing Regulatory Bards be amended as detailed within Appendix 1 to 
the report now submitted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 3

Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Service Director Culture, 
Housing and Regulation to the 

Statutory Licensing Regulatory Board
to be held on the 29th June 2016

GAMBLING ACT 2005 – STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Members of changes to the framework governing the licensing of 
gambling and to seek their approval for a new Statement of Licensing Policy for the 
Council. 

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 be approved for 
adoption by the Council.

3. Current Position

3.1 The Gambling Act 2005 consolidated and updated previous gambling legislation, 
creating a framework for three different types of gambling; gaming, betting and 
lotteries. The Gambling Commission is responsible for regulating gambling in 
accordance with the Act and for issuing national operating licences to gambling 
businesses and personal licences to individuals. They are required to “aim to permit” 
gambling.

3.2 Licensing authorities are a key partner in gambling regulation, with a 
responsibility for overseeing non-remote gambling in their local areas.  This includes 
undertaking inspection and enforcement duties (including tackling illegal gambling), 
considering applications and issuing licences, reviewing or revoking premises 
licences and issuing permits for some forms of gambling.

3.3 Barnsley MBC is a Licensing Authority for the purposes of the Gambling Act 
2005 and it has a statutory duty to publish a Statement of Gambling Policy under the 
Act. The objective of this statement of principles is to provide a vision for the local 
area and a statement of intent that guides practice: licensing authorities must have 
regard to this statement when carrying out their functions. 

3.4 The Statement of Gambling Policy should be reviewed on a regular basis. 
Following changes to the license conditions and codes of practice in 2015, a new 
social responsibility (mandatory) code was introduced requiring all operators with 

Page 5

Item 3



2

premises licences to produce a local risk assessment by 6th April 2016. These risk 
assessments show how vulnerable people, including people with gambling 
dependencies, and children, are to be protected from the potential adverse effects of 
gambling.

3.5 The Gambling Act 2005 has three licensing objectives to ensure, where possible, 
that local people are not adversely affected by gambling. These are;

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder or being used 
to support crime.

 Ensuring gambling is carried out in a fair and open way.
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling.

3.6 Protecting children and other vulnerable people from being harmed or exploited 
by gambling is an important licensing objective. Ensuring that this objective is upheld 
is one of the core responsibilities licensing authorities must meet. 

3.7 The existing policy does not include reference to the requirements of the latest 
guidance, and is therefore out dated. The new policy covers these issues. 

3.8 Failing to approve the policy would result in the Council being unable to meet its 
statutory functions in that applications for licences and permits together with reviews 
of licences have to be dealt with in line with the adopted policy.

4. Proposal

4.1 The Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy has certain key objectives;

 Provide applicants with a clear, consistent basis for submitting applications 
and notices in the Borough.

 Provide a clear, consistent basis for determining licence applications in 
Barnsley.

 Ensure the relevant views of those affected by licensed premises are taken 
into consideration.

 Ensure local area issues are taken into account by licensed premises.
 Support the wider strategies of the Council and the approach to gambling 

across the Borough. 

4.2 The adoption of the Policy is a legal requirement. The overarching ethos of the 
policy is to ensure that the licensing objectives are met throughout the Authority and 
that communities are not undermined by illegal gambling.

4.3 The revised draft policy has been amended to take account of additional 
guidance and regulations which have been issued since the policy was last adopted 
by the Council. Failure to update the policy could leave the Authority in a significantly 
weaker position if it were to be challenged on a decision on that issue. Adoption of 
the new revised policy would help to pre-empt any legal challenges.

Page 6



3

4.4 The new requirements of the guidance applies to all non-remote adult gaming 
centres, bingo, family entertainment centres and betting licences. Licensees must 
now assess the local risks to the licensing objectives posed by the provision of 
gambling facilities at each of their premises, and have policies, procedures and 
control measures to mitigate those risks. These risk assessments must be reviewed 
and updated periodically to take into account local conditions and circumstances.

4.5 The new requirements for a risk assessment and premises specific mitigation to 
reduce the risk of gambling related harm should be of benefit to all members of the 
community, but especially to those who are vulnerable to potential gambling related 
harm. 

4.6 The new arrangements also allow for the Council to address concerns where a 
significant accumulation of gambling premises occurs in a specific area. Any 
restrictions on premise licensing can only be considered on the production of 
verifiable evidence that one or more of the gambling licensing objections has been 
compromised.

4.7 Once adopted, the policy will be published on the Licensing web site. The Policy 
will therefore be available to all interested parties. 

5. Consultation Results 

5.1 In accordance with the legislation, consultation on the proposed new policy has 
been undertaken with the prescribed statutory consultees, responsible authorities, 
parish councils and all premises, individuals and groups who hold a gambling licence 
in the Borough. Consultation lasted for a period of 6 weeks.

5.2 Under section 349(3) of the Gambling Act 2005, the Licensing A
[...]
so supported the siting of gambling establishments away from 
environments that have services for vulnerable adults and schools etc. Unfortunately 
the siting of establishments is outside of the Council’s powers to consider.

5.9 The Equality and Inclusion Manager commented that the Policy doesn’t give 
specifics as to the measures we would expect gambling premises to take to protect 
children and vulnerable people from experiencing harm from gambling. The reason 
for this is that the Authority are not allowed to be prescriptive in their requirements 
for individual risk assessments, they can only draw attention in the Policy to areas of 
risk which might need to be addressed. This is because the purpose of the risk 
assessment is that it is specific to the locality, the premises and the corresponding 
risk.

5.10 On consultation, South Yorkshire Police suggested additional sentences be 
inserted into the report regarding the exchange of information, discussion of 
proposals with the applicant, Police and Licensing prior to making a formal 
application and a comment regarding door supervisors. These changes have been 
made to the final document.

6. Background Papers

Statement of Gambling Policy

Gambling Act 2005

Gambling Commission Guidance to Local Authorities 5th Edition

Consultation Responses

7. Officer Contact 

Caroline Petty – Tel: 01226 772482

Page 8



 

 

 
1 

 
 
 
 

Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

April 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Regulatory Services 
PO Box 602 
Barnsley 
S70 9FB 

  
Tel:    01226 773843 
Fax:    01226 775699 
Or email us at:  regulatoryservices@barnsley.gov.uk 

  

www.barnsley.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 9

http://www.barnsley.gov.uk/


 

 

 
2 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Statement of Licensing Policy  

Index 
Statement of Licensing Policy ................................................................................... 4 

Part 
[...]
ions in relation to pollution to the environment or 

harm to human health; 

Page 19



 

 

 
12 

 anybody, designated in writing by the licensing authority as competent to 

advise about the protection of children from harm; 

 HM Revenue & Customs; and 

 any other person prescribed in regulations by the Secretary of State. 

 

1.8.2 Responsible authorities also include navigation authorities that have statutory 

functions in relation to the waters where the vessel is usually moored or berthed or 

any water where it is proposed to be navigated at a time when it is used for 

licensable activities.  This would include:- 

 

 Environment Agency; 

 British Waterways Board; and 

 Secretary of State.  (Note: in practice, the Secretary of State for Transport 

who acts through the Maritime and Coastguard Agency). 

 

1.8.3 The licensing authority is required by regulations to state the principles it will 

apply in exercising its powers under Section 157(h) of the Act to designate, in writing, 

a body which is competent to advise the authority about the protection of children 

from harm. The principles are:- 

 

 The need for the body to be responsible for an area covering the whole of the 

licensing authority’s area; and 

 The need for the body to be answerable to democratically elected persons, 

rather than any particular vested interest group. 

 

1.8.4 In accordance with the Gambling Commission’s Guidance for local 

authorities, the Council designates the Local Safeguarding Children Board for this 

purpose.  

 

 

Page 20



 

 

 
13 

1.9 Interested Parties 

 

1.9.1 Interested parties can make representations about licence applications, or 

apply for a review of an existing licence. These parties are defined in the Gambling 

Act 2005 as follows:- 

“A person is an interested party in relation to an application for or in respect of a 

premises licence if, in the opinion of the licensing authority which issues the licence 

or to which th
[...]
ws the provision of 
additional machines. The number of machines allowed will be specified on the 
permit. 

 
 

Travelling fairs  

Gaming machines fall into categories depending on the maximum stake and prize 
available. 

 Machine category D 
Travelling fair No limit on category D machines 

 

 
 

Page 69

/gambling_sectors/gaming_machines/about_gaming_machines/about_gaming_machines/gaming_machine_categories.aspx


 

 

 
62 

Appendix A – Map of Barnsley Metropolitan Borough 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 

 

 
63 

Further Information 

Further information about the Gambling Act 2005, this Statement of Licensing Policy 

or the application process can be obtained from:- 

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
Regulatory Services 
PO Box 634 
Barnsley 
S70 9GG 
  
Tel:   01226 773843 
Fax:   01226 775699 
Email:   regulatoryservices@barnsley.gov.uk  
Website:  www.barnsley.gov.uk 
 
  
Information is also available from:- 
 
Gambling Commission 
Berkshire House 
168-173 High Holborn 
London 
WC1V 7AA 
 
Tel:  020 7306 6219 
Website: www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 71

mailto:regulatoryservices@barnsley.gov.uk
http://www.barnsley.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy
	Policy Document




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Statutory Licensing Regulatory Board
DATE: Wednesday, 29 June 2016
TIME: 2.30 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors C. Wraith MBE (Chair), Frost, W. Johnson, 
Markham, Saunders, Sheard, Sixsmith MBE and 
Tattersall 

1 Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from Members in 
respect of items on the agenda.

2 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 24th February, 2016 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

Further to Minute No 5 ‘Terms of Reference of the General and Statutory Licensing 
Regulatory Boards – Update’ reference was made to the role of Members with regard 
to safeguarding and the provision of training on safeguarding responsibilities 
particularly in the light of the recent corporate inspection of Rotherham Metropolitan 
Borough Council and the publication of the Casey Report.

It was noted that:

 a presentation had been made to all Members on these responsibilities and 
training was ongoing for Members

 All the necessary steps had been taken to ensure that members were aware 
of their responsibilities and knew where to signpost concerns

 Sheffield Futures was providing training for all existing drivers
 A presentation had been made at the Shaw Lane Cricket Ground and at 

Netherwood school which had been well received
 The Organisation Member Development Officer was looking at the possibility 

of providing Member Training via the online training programme.  It was 
hoped that this would become a mandatory requirement for Members

 The Service had worked hard to ensure that both Members and drivers were 
fully aware of their respective safeguarding responsibilities and it was 
pleasing to note that more than 700 drivers had undertaken the mandatory 
training.  Any driver who had failed to undertake such training would be 
referred to a Panel of the General Licensing Regulatory Board where the 
suspension or revocation of that licence would be considered

3 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Licensing Policy 

The Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation submitted a report detailing 
changes to the framework governing the licensing of gambling which was referred to 
this Board by Cabinet at its meeting held on the 18th May, 2016 and seeking approval 
to recommend the Council to adopt the new Statement of Licensing Policy.



2

The report outlined the background to the review of this policy, indicated that it had 
been amended to take account of additional guidance and regulations since the 
policy was last adopted by the Council and gave details of the consultation process 
that had been undertaken.

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to the following:

 The requirements of the risk assessments and premises specific mitigations 
which were now required in order to reduce the risk of gambling related harm

 The definition of ‘Vulnerable People’ referred to in the Licensing Objectives 
and the ways in which such persons could be protected in relation to 
‘gambling beyond their means’

 Whilst the Gambling Policy was generally welcomed, concern was expressed 
at the gambling activities that were not covered within this policy and which, 
nevertheless, could lead to gambling problems.  Particular reference in this 
respect was made to online gambling and ‘one armed’ bandits and the 
increasing amount of television advertising which it was felt encouraged 
potentially irresponsible gambling and particularly in respect of young people.  
The increasing number of cases of debt related problems had been identified 
by both Members, the CAB and Credit Unions some of which was because of 
gambling and arising out of the debate there was a discussion of the ways in 
which these concerns could be raised with Government.  It was noted that 
Councillors and MP’s were identified as ‘Interested Parties’ who could make 
representations about licence applications or licence renewal applications

 Reference was made to the good working arrangement the Licensing Service 
had with the Gambling Commission

 If any Members had concerns about premises acting illegally or irresponsibly, 
and particularly where young people or children were involved,  these should 
be forwarded to the Licensing Service for investigation 

 It was noted that unless there were objections made to a new gambling 
premise licence application, the licence would be granted in accordance with 
the Gambling Act 2005

 Arising out of the discussion, reference was made to Section 181 of the 
Gambling Act which related to Betting Machines in ‘betting premises’ and 
‘casinos’ which had been if force for a number of years

RESOLVED - that the report be received and the Service Director Culture, Housing 
and Regulation explore options as to how concerns in relation to un-regulated 
gambling activities and the increasing incidence of debt can be raised with the 
Government.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that, insofar as the Board is concerned, the 
Gambling Act Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 be approved and referred to 
Council for adoption.

------------------------------------------
Chair


